
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on MONDAY, 18TH JULY 2022 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 
2022. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Somersham - 19/01790/OUT (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

Application for outline planning permission for a phased development of up to 132 
dwellings and associated access, approval sought for access, layout and 
landscaping with scale and appearance reserved, on land North of The Bank - 
Land North of 16 The Bank, Somersham. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 



(a) Holme - 20/00923/REM (Pages 49 - 100) 
 

Reserved matters application for 25 dwellings for access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale pursuant to outline planning permission 17/00101/OUT - D J C 
Produce, Pingle Bank, Holme, PE7 3PJ. 
 

(b) Pidley-cum-Fenton - 19/01258/FUL (Pages 101 - 140) 
 

Erection of 4 dwellings with garaging and parking following the demolition of the 
existing industrial buildings - Land North East of The Laurels, Fenton Road, Fenton. 
 

(c) Pidley-cum-Fenton - 21/01287/REM (Pages 141 - 178) 
 

Application for approval of reserved matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout, Scale), following outline approval reference 19/01782/OUT, for the 
erection of 4 dwellings - Vernon Motors, Warboys Road, Pidley, PE28 3DA. 
 

(d) Alconbury Weston - 22/00145/S73 (Pages 179 - 208) 
 

Removal/variation of conditions 3 (Material), 4 (Landscape), 5 (levels) ,6 (ecology), 
7 (tree protection), 10 (architectural details) to 18/01946/FUL as the majority of the 
works are now complete on site – 50 Hamerton Road, Alconbury Weston, PE28 
4JD. 
 

5. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 209 - 210) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
6 day of July 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Monday, 20th June 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, K P Gulson, C Lowe, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, 
J Neish, T D Sanderson and R A Slade. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors I D Gardener, P A Jordan, C H Tevlin 
and S Wakeford. 

 
5 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 25th April and 18th May 
2022 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D B Dew declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No. 7 
(a) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented as 
a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

7 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Demolition of existing bungalow. Construction of three residential 
dwellings with parking and amenity land - Ashlea, Potton Road, Hilton, 
PE28 9NG - 20/01069/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Balicki, Hilton Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No. 7 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
ion paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

Page 5 of 210

Agenda Item 1



 

b) Conversion of existing agricultural barn to 2no residential units - Land 
South of Harbins Farm, Harbins Lane, Abbotsley - 21/00436/FUL  
 
(Mr S Bampton, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed 
ion paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with an additional condition 
requiring the methodology for the conversion to be submitted to and approved by 
the Council. 
 

8 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of four recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

   
Chair 

 
 

Page 6 of 210



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th July 2022 

Case No: 19/01790/OUT (OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION) 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 

A PHASED DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 132 DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, APPROVAL SOUGHT FOR 
ACCESS, LAYOUT AND LANDSCAPING WITH SCALE AND 
APPEARANCE RESERVED, ON LAND NORTH OF THE 
BANK. 

 
Location: LAND NORTH OF 16, THE BANK, SOMERSHAM 
 
 
Applicant: LARKFLEET HOMES 
 
Grid Ref: 537002   278141 
 
Date of Registration:   05.09.2019 
 
Parish: SOMERSHAM 

 

RECOMMENDATION - Delegate powers to Officers to 
finalise terms of the S106 agreement in relation to off-site 
formal sports contribution and off-site biodiversity contribution 
and, to 

APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
obligation, to include provision of informal green space, 
wheeled bins, and on-site affordable housing (and formal 
sports and biodiversity contribution, subject to CIL 
compliance), and subject to conditions to include those listed 
below. 

OR 

REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above 
has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree 
to an extended period for determination, or on the grounds that 
the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary 
to make the development acceptable. 

Page 7 of 210

Agenda Item 3a



The Parish Council recommendation is in line with the Officer 
recommendation of approval, however the application is referred to 
the Development Management Committee at the request of the Chief 
Planning Officer in the interests of openness and transparency as 
the site is known to be under the ownership of a District Councillor. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site relates to land to the north of The Bank 

(Chatteris Road, Somersham. The site extends to 5.5 hectares 
and is situated at the eastern side of the settlement. The site is 
currently used for agricultural purposes. The land use of the 
surrounding area is predominantly arable farmland.  
 

1.2 The site is situated approximately 650m to the east of the 
Somersham Conservation area and the nearest listed building is 
situated at 20-22 High Street Somersham located 675m from the 
application site. The land falls within Flood zone 1 and is not liable 
to flood. A number of trees within the site are subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order.  
 

1.3 The site is allocated for residential development in 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (Policy SM5) for 
approximately 120 homes.   
 

1.4 The proposed development has been amended during 
consideration of the planning application following receipt of 
consultee c
[...]
e of the development formal 
green space can be negotiated.  
 

7.86 The low density of development has resulted in an overprovision 
of green space on the site. The scheme provides 8,186 sqm of 
open space – this is mainly concentrated within the east and west 
linear green spaces and the area surrounding the SUDS pond and 
is well in excess of the 6,249sqm area required by the HDC 
Developer Contributions SPD. 
 

7.87 The improvements to pedestrian connectivity to existing adjacent 
public open space will also increase access for future residents.  
 

7.88 HDC Operations Officers have acknowledged that there is not a 
shortfall of open space and play provision within Somersham but 
given the detachment of the development from the settlement, on 
site open space should be provided and be concentrated in central 
and accessible parts of the site. The scheme has been amended 
to reflect consultation responses. In accordance with the 
Developer Contributions SPD as the scheme is under 200 
dwellings there is not a requirement to provide any play equipment 
on site, there is however space to provide play equipment in future 
should the need arise.  
 

7.89 The Developer Contributions SPD details a cascade mechanism 
for future management and maintenance of green space with the 
land first offered to the Town/Parish Council for adoption, then to 
the District Council and then taken on by a Management 
Company. The usual cascade mechanism in the SPD is to be 
included in the Section 106 in order to secure the long-term 
management and maintenance of the areas of shared open space. 
A Landscape Maintenance contribution will be secured through 
the S106 Agreement in the event that the open space is to be 
transferred to the Town or District Council. 
 

7.90 HDC Active Lifestyles Officer has requested a S106 contribution 
of £81,998 as an offsite contribution towards formal open space 
sports facilities. It is accepted that existing playing pitches are well 
used and t
[...]
cling; 

- minimise pollution;  
- manage flood risk and drainage effectively; 
- have less than substantial harm on designated heritage 

assets;  
- have no significant adverse impacts on features of landscape 

or ecological value; 
- provide appropriate infrastructure to meet the needs 

generated by the development. 
 
7.109 When considered in the round, the proposal would positively 

contribute to the environmental, economic and social dimensions 
of sustainability and therefore it is recommended that permission 
should be granted.  

Page 36 of 210



8. RECOMMENDATION - Delegate powers to Officers 
to finalise terms of the S106 agreement in relation to off-site 
formal sports contribution and off-site biodiversity 
contribution and, to 

 APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
obligation, to include provision of informal green space, 
wheeled bins, and on-site affordable housing (and formal 
sports and biodiversity contribution, subject to CIL 
compliance), and subject to conditions to include those listed 
below. 

OR 

REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above 
has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to 
agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the 
obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 

CONDITIONS: 
 

• Approved plans 
• Submission of reserved matters (scale and appearance)  
• Finished floor levels 
• Materials 
• Boundary treatments  
• Phasing plan 
• Arboricultural Method Statement 
• Tree Protection Plan 
• Management Plan for existing retained Willow Tree 
• Hard and soft landscaping  
• Cycle parking provided prior to occupation and retained 

thereafter 
• Lighting scheme 
• Details of biodiversity enhancement measures, in line 

with the Ecological Appraisal 
• Surface water drainage details and management / 

maintenance details 
• Surface water run-off measures during construction 
• Surface water drainage
[...]
 Management Team Leader (South) 
Development Services 
Tel: 07514 621803 

From: Penny Bryant <clerk@somershampc.gov.uk>  
Sent: 20 May 2022 10:15 
To: Tim Hartley <Tim.Hartley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk> 
Cc: 'Irene Healis' <deputy.clerk@somershampc.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: 19/01790/OUT  The Bank Somersham 

Dear Tim 

Councillors discussed your request at their meeting on 18th May 2022 and were agreed it could be amended to 
reflect 132 dwellings. 

Kind regards 

Penny 

-----Original Message----- 
From: "Tim Hartley" <Tim.Hartley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, 21 April, 2022 15:13 
To: "clerk@somersham-pc.gov.uk" <clerk@somersham-pc.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: 19/01790/OUT - The Bank Somersham

Hi Penny

Further to my email below it has been drawn to my attention that the description of the application 
had not been formally changed to align with the reduction in numbers that is now shown on the 
revised layout

The formal description of the application is Application for outline planning permission for a 
phased development of up to 132 dwellings and associated access, approval sought for access, 
layout and landscaping with scale and appearance reserved, on land North of The Bank.

I have therefore requested a further formal 14 day consultation to the Parish Council so that you 
can formally reassess whether you continue to object or whether the reduction in numbers means 
that the Parish Council is able to support the application

Would it be possible to consider this at your meeting on 27 April?

Many thanks

Tim

Tim Hartley
Development Management Team Leader (South)
Development Services
Tel: 07514 621803

Page 42 of 210



3

From: Tim Hartley  
Sent: 21 April 2022 13:34 
To: clerk@somersham-pc.gov.uk
Subject: 19/01790/OUT - The Bank Somersham

Hi Penelope

Could you clarify the Parish Council’s recommendation please

Your comments to us state that you now support the application but the minutes state that you are 
objecting

Many thanks

Tim

Tim Hartley
Dev
[...]
yout amends and breakdown figures
added.        DAW

0m 5m 10m 50m

1:500

SCALE BAR

20m

B  09.12.21 Updated to reflect minor layout changes.             DAW
C  13.12.21 Updated to reflect highways layout changes.         DAW

Page 47 of 210



P
age 48 of 210



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th JULY 2022 

Case No: 20/00923/REM (APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS) 
 
Proposal: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 25 

DWELLINGS FOR ACCESS, APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 17/00101/OUT 

 
Location: D J C PRODUCE PINGLE BANK, HOLME.  PE7 3PJ 
 
Applicant: DAVID NJC & SONS FARMS 
 
Grid Ref: 519415   287475 
 
Date of Registration:   27.05.2020 
 
Parish: HOLME 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
Holme Parish Council's recommendation of refusal is contrary to 
the officer recommendation of approval. The application has also 
been called in by the Local Member Cllr Alban. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site consists of a wide-span building (use class 

B8) and large areas of hardstanding, used by an existing 
business packing fresh produce, located on the southern edge of 
the settlement of Holme.  

 
1.2 The site is located on the western side of Pingle Bank at the far 

southern edge of the village of Holme, immediately to the south 
of Nos.4 and 6 Pingle Bank and No.4A Station Road. The site 
extends to 0.998ha and is occupied by two large warehouse 
buildings and abuts the open countryside to the south and west. 
There is limited existing landscaping on the site, as a result the 
existing warehouse buildings form prominent structures from 
views looking north along Pingle Bank.   

 
1.3 The area of hardstanding associated with the current use abuts 

the highway and as such access to the site is along the site 
frontage. 

 

Page 49 of 210

Agenda Item 4a



1.4
[...]
e 98 of 210



Page 99 of 210



Page 100 of 210



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th JULY 2022 

Case No: 19/01258/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF 4 DWELLINGS WITH GARAGING AND 

PARKING FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF THE 
EXISTING INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 

 
Location: LAND NORTH EAST OF THE LAURELS FENTON 

ROAD  FENTON   
 
Applicant: MR AUGSTEIN 
 
Grid Ref: 531775   279689 
 
Date of Registration:   24.07.2019 
 
Parish: PIDLEY-CUM-FENTON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee DMC as Fenton Parish Council’s recommendation of 
refusal is contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site currently hosts a collection of industrial barns 

which are located to the north-east of a cluster of residential 
properties that front Fenton Road. The site is rectilinear in shape 
and measures approximately 0.5 hectares. The sites northern 
boundaries are defined by soft established landscaping with 
open countryside beyond.  

 
1.2 The site is located in the countryside and not within an 

established built-up area, albeit the site sits within a small cluster 
of six existing dwellings. From the proposed point of access to 
Fenton Road, the built-up area of Warboys is located 225m to 
the north west. Pidley cum Fenton to the south west is 
approximately 1.7km away. The  access point is as existing via 
Padgetts Lane, which is a public right of way which provides a 
link to Heath Road in Warboys to the north and Fen Road in 
Pidley to the south. The total floor space of the existing buildings 
proposed for demolition is 1313m2.   

 
1.3 The site does not lie within or adjacent to a Conservation Area. 

The site is adjacent to the Grade II Listed Laurels Farmhouse 
which fronts Fenton Road. The site lies within Flood Zone 1 as 

Page 101 of 210

Agenda Item 4b



identified by the Huntingdonshire Strategic Flood Ri
[...]
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii�T[NMT[Q̂UX]X\TPXUO_JQXOSSORMX̂STOUXWOJQVMXUZT[̂TUTSS\[NSSMXNXÛX\�NO[SMXUSJRJSZ̀
Page 127 of 210



�

���������	�
���	����
��������������	�
�����������
���	����������	�������	��������������������������	������	���������
���������������	�����������
���������������������	�������������	�����	�����
������	�����������������	��	���������������	������
�������	
�������������	���	�������	�����������������������	��������������
��������	��������������������������������������	�� 	����	�!�	��	���	���������������"��	���#$�%&'(%�)(()((*$������	+��	��	���	�����������,-./012.345#����	�������	���	��	����	�����������	�����	������������	���������	����	������������	��	���������
����������
������������	��	���������������6���������������������
������	��������������	���
�����������
�	������������	
����������������
�	��������������	�����,�	������	��	�������	����������	��	������������	�������	�����������
������������	���
�����	������#���������������	���		���������������	���������	���
��������	����������
��������

Page 128 of 210



Application Ref:19/01258/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2022 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 25/05/2022

Development Management Committee

Location: Pidley-cum-Fenton

!

Key
Scheduled Ancient Monuments
Listed Buildings

Conservation Area

The Site

1:2,500Scale =   

Page 129 of 210



P
age 130 of 210



P
age 131 of 210



P
age 132 of 210



P
age 133 of 210



P
age 134 of 210



P
age 135 of 210



P
age 136 of 210



P
age 137 of 210



P
age 138 of 210



P
age 139 of 210



P
age 140 of 210



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th JULY 2022 

Case No: 21/01287/REM  (APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS) 

 
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 

MATTERS (ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, 
LAYOUT, SCALE), FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
REFERENCE 19/01782/OUT, FOR THE ERECTION OF 4 
DWELLINGS. 

 
Location: VERNON MOTORS WARBOYS ROAD  PIDLEY PE28 

3DA 
 
Applicant: MR ROGER PAGET 
 
Grid
[...]
CES PER HOUSE
3 IN GARAGE
2 IN CAR PORT
WITH LOCK STAND

POST AND RAIL FENCE TO GIVE VIEW

PLANTING STRIP

CARPINUS BETULUS
NEW PLANTING
ADD TO DAVID WATTS PLANTING SCHEDULE

CARPINUS BETULUS
NEW PLANTING
ADD TO DAVID WATTS PLANTING SCHEDULE

2 TREES TO BE INCLUDED IN SECOND APPLICATION

CARPINUS BETULUS
NEW PLANTING
ADD TO DAVID WATTS PLANTING SCHEDULE

CARPINUS BETULUS
NEW PLANTING
ADD TO DAVID WATTS PLANTING SCHEDULE

SITE AREA TO BE
SUBJECT TO FURTHER APPLICATION

CAR PORT

CAR PORT

CAR PORT

CAR PORT

200

GROUND FLOOR PLAN
SITE LAYOUT

LAYER COMBINATION L-2

SEE DRAWING 766-L-2

PLOT1   1        5 BEDROOMS
PLOT     2        5 BEDROOMS
PLOT     3        5 BEDROOMS
PLOT     4       5 BEDROOMS

BCP      BIN  COLLECTION  POINT
TC       TRAFFIC CARMING  SURFACE

TREES RETAINED

SEE TREE REPORT DAVID WATTS

L-1
REV C

REV A FENCE 2.2.22
REV  B FENCE 22.2.22
REV C  BOUNDARY AS
OUTLINE APPROVAL
1 JUNE 2022

110mm VACUUM MAIN SEWER  EXTENSION
INTO SITE
HOUSES GRAVITY SYSTEM TO DRAIN TO TWO
INLET CHAMBERS CONNECTED
TO THE VACUUM MAIN SEWER

ALL TO ANGLIA WATER DETAILS

Page 167 of 210



P
age 168 of 210



P
age 169 of 210



P
age 170 of 210



P
age 171 of 210



P
age 172 of 210



P
age 173 of 210



P
age 174 of 210



P
age 175 of 210



P
age 176 of 210



P
age 177 of 210



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th JULY 2022 

Case No:  22/00145/S73(REMOVAL/VARIATION OF CONDITIONS) 
  
Proposal: REMOVAL/VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 3 

(MATERIAL), 4 (LANDSCAPE), 5 (LEVELS), 6 
(ECOLOGY), 7 (TREE PROTECTION), 10 
(ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS) TO 18/01946/FUL AS 
THE MAJORITY OF THE WORKS ARE NOW 
COMPLETE ON SITE 

 
Location: 50 HAMERTON ROAD ALCONBURY WESTON  PE28 

4JD 
 
Applicant: MR DEETH 
 
Grid Ref: 517643 277104 
 
Date of Registration:   24.01.2022 
 
Parish: ALCONBURY WESTON 
 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management
[...]
NT
	8. RECOMMENDATION - Delegate powers to Officers to finalise terms of the S106 agreement in relation to off-site formal sports contribution and off-site biodiversity contribution and, to
	APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation, to include provision of informal green space, wheeled bins, and on-site affordable housing (and formal sports and biodiversity contribution, subject to CIL compliance), and subject ...
	OR
	REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary t...
	CONTACT OFFICER:


	ADP323.tmp
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 18th July 2022
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	8. RECOMMENDATION - Delegate powers to Officers to finalise terms of the S106 agreement in relation to off-site formal sports contribution and off-site biodiversity contribution and, to
	APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation, to include provision of informal green space, wheeled bins, and on-site affordable housing (and formal sports and biodiversity contribution, subject to CIL compliance), and subject ...
	OR
	REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary t...
	CONTACT OFFICER:



	4a Holme - 20/00923/REM
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 18th JULY 2022
	RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE
	This application is referred to the Development Management Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as Holme Parish Council's recommendation of refusal is contrary to the officer recommendation of approval. The 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Monday, 18 July 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, J Neish, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, 
C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors E R Butler and S Mokbul. 

 
9 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th June 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor C A Lowe declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
12 (b) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward she 
represented. 
 
Councillor C A Lowe declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 
12 (c) by virtue of the fact that she lived in Pidley and the application related to 
the Ward she represented. 
 
Councillor I D Gardener declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute 
No 12 (d) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the areas he 
represented as a Member of Huntingdonshire District Council and of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in Minute No 11 
by virtue of the fact that a relative lived in the vicinity of the application site. 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - 
APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A PHASED 
DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 132 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
APPROVAL SOUGHT FOR ACCESS, LAYOUT AND LANDSCAPING WITH 
SCALE AND APPEARANCE RESERVED, ON LAND NORTH OF 16 THE 
BANK, SOMERSHAM - 19/01790/OUT  
 
(H Guy, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 10 for Members’ interests. 
 



 

With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management) the Committee considered an application for outline planning 
permission for a phased development of up to 132 dwellings and associated 
access, layout and landscaping with scale and appearance reserved, on land 
North of 16 The Bank, Somersham. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. Councillor C Tevlin informed Members of the views of the Section 
106 Agreement Advisory Group on the proposed obligation. Comments made by 
the Campaign to Protect rural England on the applications were reported through 
the Late Representations. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and, in particular, biodiversity, 
sustainability and highways matters. Having taken into account relevant local and 
national planning policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
a) that the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) be 

authorised to finalise terms of the S106 agreement in relation to off-site 
formal sports contribution and off-site biodiversity contribution, and 

 
b) that subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation, to include 

provision of informal green space, wheeled bins, and on-site affordable 
housing (and formal sports and biodiversity contribution, subject to CIL 
compliance), the application be approved subject to conditions to include 
those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted, or refused in the 
event that the obligation referred to above has not been completed and 
the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, 
or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
12 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. 
 
Regarding Minute No 12 (d), for probity reasons the Committee was informed 
that the applicant had a personal association with a District Council Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Reserved matters application for 25 dwellings for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline planning permission 
17/00101/OUT - D J C Produce, Pingle Bank, Holme, PE7 3PJ - 
20/00923/REM  
 
(Councillor P Sargent, Holme Parish Council, Councillor M Beutell, Ward 
Member, Mr S Harper, objector, and Mr D Mead, agent, addressed the 
Committee on the application) 
 



 

a) that the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) be 
authorised to finalise terms of a Deed of Variation to the original Outline 
S106 in relation to the long-term management and maintenance of 
unadopted streets, and an indemnity agreement against any damage 
caused to the streets through the Council’s waste collection service; and 

 
b) that subject to the prior completion of said Deed of Variation, the 

application be approved subject to conditions to include those as set out 
at section 8 of the Officer’s Report with the following amendments: 

 
i) to exclude the condition securing the scheme for the long-term 

management and maintenance of unadopted streets (to be secured 
instead via S106 Deed of Variation), and 

 
ii) to include a condition securing a scheme for surface and foul 

drainage details 
 
or refused in the event that the Deed of Variation obligation has not been 
completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period 
for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to 
complete the obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
b) Erection of 4 dwellings with garaging and parking following the demolition 

of the existing industrial buildings - Land North East of The Laurels, Fenton 
Road, Fenton - 19/01258/FUL  
 
(Councillor D Hopkins, Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council, and Mr D Mead, 
agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 10 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
At 8.48 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.55 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Application for approval of reserved matters (Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout, Scale), following outline approval reference 
19/01782/OUT, for the erection of 4 dwellings - Vernon Motors, Warboys 
Road, Pidley, PE28 3DA - 21/01287/REM  
 
(Councillor D Hopkins, Pidley-cum-Fenton Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 10 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 



 

 
d) Removal/variation of conditions 3 (Material), 4 (Landscape), 5 (levels) ,6 

(ecology), 7 (tree protection), 10 (architectural details) to 18/01946/FUL as 
the majority of the works are now complete on site - 50 Hamerton Road, 
Alconbury Weston, PE28 4JD - 22/00145/S73  
 
(Councillor P Harper-Harris, Alconbury Weston Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 10 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

13 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


